

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DREW C. ENSIGN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN C. WARD
Acting Assistant Director

PATRICK GLEN

DAVID KIM

KATHERINE J. SHINNERS

Senior Litigation Counsel

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division

Office of Immigration Litigation

P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station

Washington, DC 20044

Tel: (202) 598-8259

Email: katherine.j.shinners@usdoj.gov

ELISSA FUDIM

JOSEPH A. DARROW

Trial Attorneys

Counsel for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Refugee and Immigrant Center for)
Education and Legal Services, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
Kristi Noem, Secretary, U.S. Department)
of Homeland Security, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00306

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

ARGUMENT..... **1**

I. Various Threshold Issues Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims..... **1**

A. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing..... **1**

 1. Section 1252(f) renders most of Plaintiffs’ claims non-redressable..... 2

 2. Plaintiffs lack standing for additional reasons. 6

B. Plaintiffs still fail to clear other threshold bars to relief on their claims..... **11**

 1. Plaintiffs cannot bring an “equitable” cause of action..... 11

 2. Plaintiffs likewise have no claim to a remedy under the APA. 13

 3. Section 1252 bars the Organizations’ attempt to enforce the provisions of the expedited removal statute..... 16

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail on the Merits..... **16**

 A. The INA does not prohibit repatriation of aliens who illegally enter the United States in contravention of a § 1182(f) suspension of entry. 16

 B. The Proclamation permissibly limits applications for relief and protection..... 19

 C. The President has inherent authority under the Constitution to repatriate aliens who illegally enter the United States when entry has been suspended and limit the relief or protection such aliens may seek..... 22

III. Any Relief Must be Sharply Limited..... **23**

 A. The relief Plaintiffs seek is overbroad. 23

 B. The equities do not support enjoining the Proclamation. 24

CONCLUSION **25**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abdullah v. Obama,
753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 23

AILA v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)16

Al Otro Lado v. Mayorkas,
619 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (S.D. Cal. 2022)..... 4

Am. Paper Inst. Inc. v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.,
461 U.s. 402 (1983) 18

Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 14

Arizona All. for Retired Americans v. Mayes,
117 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024) 10

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 12

Baxter v. Palmigiano,
425 U.S. 308 (1976)..... 24

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 15

California v. Grace Brethren Church,
457 U.S. 393 (1982)..... 6

Cf. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)18

Coalition for Human Immigrant Rights v. DHS,
2025 WL 1078776 (Apr. 10, 2025) 9

County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund,
590 U.S. 165 (2020)..... 17

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 12

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam,
591 U.S. 103 (2020)..... 20

Doe 2 v. Trump,
319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.D.C. 2018) 12

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,
683 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2023) 10

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
---F. 4th ---, 2024 WL 5510333 (9th Cir. Apr. 10, 2025) 10

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 7, 8, 9

Federal Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 13

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787, 796 (1977)..... 11

Fong Yue Ting v. United States,
149 U.S. 698 (1893)..... 22

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 12

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 2

Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez,
596 U.S. 543 (2022)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 23

Gonzales v. DHS,
508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007) 4, 5

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 11

Harmon v. Brucker,
355 U.S. 579 (1958)..... 13

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 8

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas,
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)19, 21

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. E.P.A.,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 14

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of L.A. Cty. Fed’n of Labor,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 13

Int’l Academy of Oral Medicine & Toxicology,
195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10

Make The Rd. New York v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 6, 16

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1867)..... 12

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 14

Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants Rights, Inc. v. INS,
743 F.2d 1365 (9th Cir. 1984) 24

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 9

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 6, 12

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 4, 21

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 7

Reno v. AADC,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 2

Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 19

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 2

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 6

Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell,
790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10

Texas v. United States,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 7, 8, 14

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011)..... 13

Thorpe v. D.C.,
303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 24

Trump v. Hawaii,
585 U.S. 667 (0018). 11, 13, 15, 20, 22, 25

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 11, 22

Viasat, Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,
47 F.4th 769 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 24

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1998)..... 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) 2

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 2
8 U.S.C. §1229a(a)(3)..... 17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)..... 4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)..... 2
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A) 16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(i) 17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e) 17
8 U.S.C. § 1255a..... 13

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.30 22
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(a)..... 22
90 Fed. Reg. 833415
90 Fed. Reg. 833615

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)25
